MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

Chapter 200

AN ACT Relating to Appropriating Money by Municipalities for Ambulance Service.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 30, § 5105, sub-§ 7, amended. Subsection 7 of section 5105 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 7. Ambulance. Providing for a public ambulance and garage for it, or supporting an ambulance service serving its residents.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 201

AN ACT Relating to Taking Possession of Animals Unlawfully Detained.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 17, § 1176, amended. Section 1176 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- § 1176. Officers may take possession of animals unlawfully detained; lien

Any sheriff, deputy sheriff, police officer, constable, officer of any society for the prevention of cruelty to animals state humane agent or other person authorized to make arrests may take possession of any animals detained in violation of this chapter and may unload the same, comfortably yard or shelter, feed, water and care for them and have a lien thereon for a reasonable sum for such care, and is not liable for any damages for detention of the same.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 202

AN ACT Revising the Form of New Bonds and the Procedure for Cremation of Old Bonds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 5, § 144, amended. Section 144 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 144. Form of unregistered bonds

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

Unregistered bonds issued under the laws of the State shall bear the signature, or the facsimile of the signature, of the Governor, and shall be signed by the Treasurer of State and attested by the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, or such agent as he may designate. The seal of the State may be a facsimile.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 5, § 145, amended. The last sentence of section 145 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Said bonds shall bear the facsimile of the signature of the Governor and shall be signed by the Treasurer of State and attested by the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, or such agent as he may designate, with the seal of the State affixed.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 5, § 148, amended. Section 148 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 148. Cremation of old bonds

The Treasurer of State, in the presence of the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, or such agent as he may designate, and the State Auditor, is authorized and empowered to cremate any state bonds and coupons which have matured and been paid, and have been held by the Treasurer of State for a period of at least 5 years after the date of maturity. A cremation certificate, signed under oath by the above-named state officers identifying the bonds destroyed, shall be filed in the office of the Treasurer of State.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 203

AN ACT Relating to Fees for Transcripts of Evidence Furnished by Official Court Reporters.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 4, § 651, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 651 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

They shall furnish a transcript of so much of the evidence and other proceedings taken by them as either party to the trial requires, on payment therefor by such party at the rate of 26e 30c for every 100 words.